

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

45COMMITTEE, INC.,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-0809 (ABJ)

**CORRECTED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EXPEDITED MOTION OF
45COMMITTEE, INC. TO INTERVENE FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. 45Committee is entitled to intervene as of right.....	2
A. 45Committee has standing to appeal the Court’s April 21 Order.....	2
B. 45Committee’s motion to intervene for the purpose of appeal is timely.....	4
C. 45Committee has a legally protected interest in this case	8
D. 45Committee’s interests would be impeded if it is not allowed to intervene.....	9
E. The FEC cannot adequately represent 45Committee’s interests on appeal.....	10
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant 45Committee discretionary intervention.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amarin Pharms. Ireland Ltd. v. FDA</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 437 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 9
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duplan v. Harper</i> , 188 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Est. of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4
<i>Franklin v. District of Columbia</i> , 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 4
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	6
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	1
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Tweedle v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 527 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 98-cv-1232, 2002 WL 319784 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2002).....	7
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	1, 8, 9, 11
